SCB

Inawndse

English version

SCB FX Online Support
Phone: 02-544-3402, 02-544-2955, 02-544-3149

Email: fxonline@scb.co.th

1|Page


mailto:fxonline@scb.co.th

Chapter 1 — Getting Started

Open web browser and enter URL https://scbfxonline.scb.co.th Login screen will display.

{8 =¥8% FX Online

ORGDEM
USERDEMO1

Learn howwe collect, use, and disclose your personal data and understand your

rights by checking out our Privacy Motice

Terms and Conditions of SCE F2{ Online

For the first time Log-in, once the system displays
a Log-in Screen, please process as follows.

1. Enter Organization that defined by the bank in
Organization ID.

2. Enter username that defined by the bank in
Username.

3. Click on Forgot Password link. The system will
send a temporary password to registered email
address for set a new password. The temporary
password will be valid for 24 hours.

S ® = ¥8% FX Online

A new password has been sent to your email address.

ORGDEM
USERDEMO1
secsccecee

Forgot Password

t Privacy Notice

Terms and Conditions of SCB FX Online

After receiving the temporary password from the
above steps. Please process as follows:

1. Enter Organization defined by the bank in
Organization ID.

2. Enter username defined by the bank in
Username.

3. Enter a temporary password in Password

4. Click on Login The system will force you to
create a new password.

The system allows the user to enter the wrong
password not more than 3 times. The system will
lock the account if you enter the incorrect
password more than the limit. Please contact SCB
FX Online Support to unlock your account.
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https://scbfxonline.scb.co.th/

FX Online

Please create a new password.

Save

@ SCB FX Online Password Guidelines

Learn howwe collect, use, and disclose your personal data and understand your
rights by checking out our Privacy Notice

Terms znd Conditions of SCB FX Crline

=

36888
EURTHB 39711 39714 o618 016
IPYITHE 023558 023959 00008 034 36.888
SGO/THE 27255 27258 27.2560 -
GBP/THB. 46160 46164 00163 004l
HKD/THE 47252 47264 47258 -
CHF/THE 40661 ans7a 00809 020

1561l USD

Once the system displays a Create Password
Screen, please process as follows.

1. Enter a temporary passwordyoriginal password
in Current Password.

2. Enter new password in New Password.

3. Enter new password again for confirmation in
Confirm Password.

4. Click on Save The system will display a Log-in
Screen, please use this new password to log in
next time.

Password Guidelines.
- Be a minimum of ten (10) characters long.
- Not contain your user ID or any part of your full
name.
- Have no leading or trailing spaces.
- Contain no more than two consecutive, identical
characters.
- Contain characters from all the following classes
of characters:
> English uppercase letters (A, B, G, ..., Z)
> English lowercase letters (a, b, ¢, ..., 2)
> Westernized Arabic numbers (0, 1, 2, ..., 9)
> Non-alphanumeric special characters, such as
! 2 and *

The system requires user to change a password
every 3 months. The new password must not be
the same as the last 3 times password.

Click on Logout in the upper-right

a X
w B B s

AUDVTHB 24293 24296 00421 a7l

corner for log out.
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Chapter 2 — Understanding the Main Screen

After login successfully, Main screen of FX Online will display.

SCB({) FXOnline sel v Trade Date: 2024-05-10 Time: 2024-05-10 18:14:39 +07

Trading Watchlist Economic Calendar
Pro Rata Forward 4‘-1:
@
ency 1BUY - Change [usoms Rl . ‘
me 20240614 [5] 20000 [eov |l [us0 SELL U Foreign Trade EUR"
EUR/THB 39.585 39.597 0.1233 031 S k262AMea - 240.2hem
1SellUSD 1Buy USD
USD/THB 36728 36733 02276 062 17:00 Global Trade Balance®
JPY/THE 023576 023582 00020 084 Bd &390 - oo o8B
SGD/THB 27.133 27.142 27.1370 - || sPrate SPRate "’ Irdustrial Sales 547 -
i o - 3.2
GBP/THB 46023 46,037 0.1305 028 || FrdFoints P Foints
Buy ol Buy 17:00  Industrial Sales YY WDA" v
HKD/THB 46997 47006 47001 || e -I- sl oy e _ A
CHF/THB 40495 40512 01771 0.44 )
B 1 Trade Balance 1-Month® ~
AUD/THB 24271 24,280 00214 009 - B Qi 16218 , 2.356888
EUR/THB AAUIET
SEK/THB 3.3888 3.3901 3.3895 T [e— T 1T w [E) coots vso- -
CAD/THB 26841 26849 0.0508 019 T 41,6885
1Sell EUR 1 Buy EUR
DKK/THB 5.3062 53077 53069 - ED imports - Uso*
NOK/THB 33932 33942 33937 - 39.585 39.597 + s
NZD/THB 22097 22.105 00529 0.24 || Buy Buy . e on board (f.o. mports cost Insuranc 11
posd e arel al customs stat rted under the genes 'nﬂe
EUR/USD 1.0779 1.0780 0.0033 031 s
CNY/THB 50829 50843 50836 e : ave
ingthe value of Imports by the amount of the cost of
USD/PY 155.76 155.77 03677 024 eight
S subnit Request |
Done Trades. Messages Trader View n [} =
@E) vadenefcovt-uso”
Value Date Juy/Sel 2l Maker/Ta... 19:00 CPINSA" ~
@ 6869, 14
FXI3196545204  FXI3196845204 ProRata 20240510  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB M 2024-06-14 Buy 20,000,000 USD 73477000 THB Taker 3673850 100N "
1900 CRIYY: ©
FXI3198848099 FXI3196843099  Outright 202405-10  Y24MICT1  USD/THB oM 2024-05-13 Buy 2000000 USD 73434000 THR Taker 3671700 oo S 4.5% 428
o -t “

Watchlist — Shows the buying and selling exchange rates at Value Spot. Access to adjust currency pairs
(up to 16 currency pairs) (More details in Watchlist Setting, page 7)

Trading area — Shows exchange rates (up to 4 currency pairs) and Trade access. (More details in
Currency Pairs display setting in Trading area, page 9)

Blotter — Show a list of prior successfully requested transactions. (More details in Blotter Management,
page 20)

User Information — Shows user information, date, and access to Log Out.

Setting Menu wag Screen Lock — Access the system settings and lock the transaction screen. (More
details in Settings, page 5)

Economic Calendar - Shows economic calendar information.
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Chapter 3 — Currency Pair setup & Maintenance

% B({) FXOnline
£ Settings  Screen Lock |OFF

Settings x

; Currency Pairs Watchlist !

[
’i Display E

| DeteFormt Time Forma
|| TimeZone
| @ Local Server Time G UTC
|
( Disable automatic units shortcuts
B Apply thousands separator
{
{
|

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright
[usoms Bl [pemooor H

T - | — v - |

Buy
Sell SEH

Select Disable automatic units shortcuts
]

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright
[usome Kl [pemooor

R - [ I—)| . - |

1Sell USD | Buy USD
36.891 36.991
S H SEH

Deselect Disable automatic units shortcuts
e

To set the display on the system, please process as
follows.

1. Click on Settings in the upper-left corner.

2. Click on General.

3. To set the display format of the date and time.
4. The time zone can be set as follows.

- Displays according to the computer’s time, select
Local Server Time (the system will select this
value as the default).

- Displays in International Standard Time (GMT),
select UTC.

5. To adjust the unit to display the transaction
amount in multiples of millions, Deselected
Disable automatic units shortcuts (this is
selected by default).

6. To display the separator in the amount,
Select on Apply thousands separator (this is
selected by default)

/. Click on CLOSE to save the setting information.
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%B FX Online

£ Settings  Screenlock |OFF

Settings b4
Genera Currency Pairs !
[ "1 Sort alphabetically
USD/THE E
EUR/THE
! pvTHR
| SGD/THE
GBP/THB
J HKD/THE
CHF/THE
{ auD/THE
| SEK/THE
CAD/THB
| DKK/THB
NOK/THE
*
NZD/THBE
| G
[curuso—— €9 |
1 UsDAIPY
| oD
GBPIPY
| AUDUSD
UsSD/SGD
| USD/CAD
USD/CHF
AUD/CAD
AUD/CHF
AUD/CNY
AUD/DKK
ALIDA T
L 4
|— e L B |

Trading Watchlist

S t

DEMO _001
USD/THB | Buy EUR
EUR/THB
JPY/THB
Buy Buy
Sell - - Sell
®
| Settings ®
|| General | Currency Pairs
Select Test Watchlist [~
|
|
All Currency pairs Watchlist Currency Pairs
|
[r o] [r ©
|| | EURUSD n
U | usDiTHe
|| | EURTHB n
JPY/THB

To change the order of currency pairs on the
system, please process as follows.

1. Click on Settings in the upper-left corner.

2. Click on Currency Pairs.

3. Select the currency pair you want to sort.

4. To sorting the currency pairs as follows:

- Click on Move first to display the currency pair
to first order.

- Click on Move up to move the currency pair to
the previous position.

- Click on Move down to move the currency pair
to the next position.

- Click on Move last to display to the currency
pair to the last order.

- Click on Restore Defaults to sort currency pairs
by default.

- Click on Sort alphabetically to sort by English
alphabet of the Base Currency

5. Click on CLOSE to save the information.
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S&B FX Online

£ Settings  Screen Lock |[OFF

Settings b4

| General | Currency Pairl !
E

i
|
|

All Currency pairs Watchlist Currency Pairs

7| o] 7 ()

USD/THE
EUR/THE
JPY/THEB

SGD/THE
GBP/THB

EUR/HKD
EUR/JPY

EUR/NZD
! | eursscD

, | cePRUD l

. | cerrcap HKD/THE
GBP/CNY AUD/THB

|| cerroxk SEK/THE

| | GBR/HKD | CAD/THB

Trading Watchlist

EUR/THB 39.623 39.639 0.0833
USD/THB 36.774 36.784 0.1786
JPY/THB 0.23616 0.23625 0.0016
SGD/THB 27.165 27.175 27.1700
GBP/THB 46.030 46.047 0.1225
HKD/THB 47061 4.7075 4.7068
CHF/THB 40.558 40.579 0.1121
AUD/THB 24.296 24.307 0.0036
SEK/THB 3.3846 3.3865 3.3855
CAD/THB 26.865 26.875 0.0258
DKK/THB 5.3117 5.3137 5.3127
NOK/THB 3.3870 3.3888 3.3879
NZD/THB 22.145 22.159 0.0019
EUR/USD 1.0775 1.0776 0.0030
CNY/THB 5.08%6 5.0913 5.0905
USD/JPY 155.70 155.71

0.21
0.48

0.67

0.27

0.28
0.01

0.10

0.01
0.28

To adjust currency pairs, users can add up to 16
currency pairs by process as follows

1. Click on Settings in the upper-left corner.

2. Click on Watchlist.

3. Select Watchlist in Select.

4. Select the currency pair in the All Currency
pairs box. You can press shift or ctrl and hold to
select multiple currency pairs.

5. Manage your selected currency pairs in the
Watchlist Currency Pairs box by

- Click on ﬂ or a to add the selected currency
pair from the All Currency Pairs box to the
Watchlist Currency Pairs box.

- Click on B to move the selected currency pair in
the Watchlist Currency Pairs box to the previous
position.

- Click on ] to move the selected currency pair in
the Watchlist Currency Pairs box to the next
position.

- Click on ' to delete the selected currency pair in
the Watchlist Currency Pairs box.

- Click on [« for delete all currency pairs in the
Watchlist Currency Pairs box.

6. Click on CLOSE. The modified currency pairs
will be displayed in the Watchlist panel.

Currency Pairs on Watchlist panel will only show FX
rates. Users will not be able to make a transaction
in this window.

7|Page



$B FX Online

2 Settings  Screenlock [OFF

Settings *
| General | Currency Paii !
[ ]
B Ca— =]
|
|
All Currency pairs Watchlist Currancy Pairs
|
[r o] [r )
" [ GerrusD In EUR/USD
e =N USD/THB
{ | AUD/USD n EUR/THB
| | UsoiseD JPY/THB
USD/CAD n SGD/THE
{ | USD/CHF GBP/THE
, | Auprcap u HKD/THE
AUD/CHF CHF/THB
|
< | AUD/CNY u AUD/THE
(| AUD/DKK SEK/THE
AUD/HKD n CAD/THB
I Al DS IEY D THE

|

Test \'\u’atchlistl

SCB FX Online

£ Settings  Screenlock |[OFE

Settings X
| General | Currency Pairs !
I
ha
I Main 1
1 Test Watchlist 2
AllC rrroncy naire Miatel list Currency Pairs
I C
[ o] [r o]
¢
GBP/USD ‘ EUR/USD I
GBPAPY USD/THB

SCB({) FXOnline

£ Settings  ScreenLock [GFEI

T

|| Main

E 1:0)% Change % Change
Test Watchlist
EUR/THB 39.621 39.636 0.0853 0.21
USD/THB 36.768 36.778 0.1846 0.50
JPY/THB 0.23614 0.23623 0.0017 0.71
SGD/THB 27.161 27171 27.1660

GBP/THB 46.022 46.040 0.1295 0.28
HKD/THB 4.7053 4.7067 4.7060

CHF/THB 40.551 40.572 0.1191 0.29

To add Watchlist, please process as follows.
1. Click on Setting.
2. Click on Watchlist.
3. Click on Add New. The system will display pop-
up to identify watchlist name.
4. Enter watchlist name in Enter Watchlist
Name
5. Click on Ok.
6. To modified currency pairs on watchlist
according to the steps of

as above.

The system will display the new Watchlist in the
Settings screen and the main screen in the
Watchlist panel.
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SCB() FXOnline

[Euriusi
EU ISD
USD/THB

il e - | - |

‘ usorse |l

Watchlist

spor_2024-05-14[F]

| Sell JPY

Buy
Sell

023616

023625

=l submit Request H‘

15ellUSD | Buy USD
EUR/THB
IPY/THE 36773
Buy Buy || Buy -1- Buy
Sell Sell ||| Sell -1- Sell
[2)) submit Request 8
u seviee Rl DEMO_001 H ‘VEUR-THE B DEMO_001 [ - ]
spor_2024-05-14] e - [ - B THB spor_2024-05-14[F] BIE™ - [ETN - BN THE

| Buy JPY

Buy
Sell

Selected from Trading Tab

1 Sell EUR I Buy EUR

39.636

Buy o Buy
Sell - - Sell

39.621

B submit Request

SCB() FX Onl

USD/THB
JPY/THB
SGD/THB
GBP/THB
HKD/THB
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB
CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
USD/IPY

EUR/THB
USD/THB
JPY/THB
SGD/THB
GBP/THB
HKD/THB
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB
CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
USD/JPY

36.754
0.23614
27.150
46.022
4.7035
40.551
24.296
3.3840
26.863
5.3091
3.3866
22,145
1.0776
5.0869
155.72

39.540
36.676
0.23614
27.115
46.022
4.6941
40.551
24.296
3.3840
26863
5.2998
3.3866
22.145
1.0781
50767
155.69

39.636
36.764
023623
27.161
46.040
4.7049
40.572
24307
3.3860
26.873
5.3110
3.3884
22156
1.0777
5.0885
155.74

39.550
36.681
0.23623
27121
46.040
4.6950
40.572
24.307
3.3860
26.873
5.3008
3.3884
22.156
1.0782
5.0776
155.70

00853
0.1986
0.0017
27.1550
0.1295
4.7042
0.1191
0.0036
3.3850
0.0278
5.3101
3.3875
0.0029
0.0030
5.0877
0.3377

Change

0.1693
0.2796
0.0017
27.1180
0.1295
4.6945
01191
0.0036
3.3850
0.0278
5.3003
3.3875
0.0029
0.0035

Selected from Watchlist

0.2977

Trading ~ Watchlist
Spot/Outright

vsoney |l DEMO_001 [~ ]
seor zoz4-05-d[@ [ 4| [se Ell[uso A euv

| Sell USD
155.72

Buy - Buy

Sell o B Sel
028 | >
0.29
001 5

['spor 2024705714E [sen El[evz Bl Buv THB

| Buy EUR

0.01 || Buy N = Buy
o.28 ||| > - - Sell
0.22

Bl submit Request

0.43
0.76
0.71

0.28

0.29
0.01

Trading ~ Watchlist
Snuthulnght

| eure

SPOT 2024-05- l4|r| 1| [sei |l [evr - BUY

Buy
Sell

Bl submit Request

0.10

0.01
0.33

0.19
I\

BT - | | bemo_ao1

seor_2024-05-14[F] 4 (st Rll[eve Bl Buv ™

Buy Buy
Sell - Sell

2

Submit Request

To select the exchange rates of
currency pairs for making
transactions. Users can add up to 4
currency pairs. By process as
follows

Selected from Trading Tab

1. Click on Trading on the top.
2. Select the currency pairs to
display in each sub-panel.

Selected from Watchlist

1. Double-click on the currency pair
in Watchlist panel.

2. The system will display the
selected currency pair on the top
panel.
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Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright
B |
[spor 202405-14f&] [ 1| [see Rll[eve A

DEMO_001 -

Detach 4

BUY THB

| Buy EUR

39.552

Sell

EN Submit Request

SCB{) FXOnline

£ Settings  ScreenLock ORI

@ trader/sch - Google Chrome: - o x

@ aboutblank
Spot/ Dutrlaht

[EEI - |

[spor_2024-05-14[F] | 1 [s= K2

10_001
1Sell EUR 1 Buy EUR
10781

Buy Buy
Sell Sell

DEMO )_001

|5P3T 2024.05-14 [ [ HIET - |52 -

Buy Buy
Sell Sell

[E)) submit Request

Bl submit Request:

| - | [oemoor  H

[EFGT 20240512 ] | AT - [ - Y

Buy Buy

[eorrmre DEMO 001

[sear zmq 05-14 [ [ HIET - IETE -

Buy Buy
Sell Sell

Sell Sell (5

To monitor only transaction panel
by process as follows.

1. Click on =l (Detach) to separate
the transaction window.

Users can minimize main screen to
monitor only separated sub-panel.
Click on x on the sub-window. The
transaction panel will return to its
original position.
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SCB({) FXOnline

EUR/THB
USD/THB
JPY/THB

SGD/THB
GBP/THB
HKD/THB
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB

CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
USD/JPY

39.577
36.707
0.23567
27.126
45.996
4.6974
40.480
24.258
3.3821
26.823
5.3050
3.3919
22.086
1.0781
5.0803
155.74

39.584
36.709
0.23571
27.132
46.003
46978
40.491
24.266
3.3833
26.830
5.3058
3.3928
22.093
1.0782
5.0807
155.75

0.1333 0.34

0.2496 0.68

0.0021 0.88
27.1290

0.1615 0.35

4.6976

0.1951 0.48

0.0354 0.15

3.3827

0.0698 0.26

5.3054

3.3923

0.0639 0.29

0.0035 0.33

5.0805

0.3577 0.23

Trading | Watchlist
Pro Rata Forward

[ 20240604 Y[ 20000] [sex

[~

EUR/THB 39.589 39.599 1203 0
| Sell USD 1 Buy USD
JPY/THB 023582 023588 00020
EUR/USD 10777 10777 00031 029
USD/THB 36736 36744 02176 059 sprate spRate
SGD/THB 27.135 27.143 27.1390 it i it
GBP/THB 46017 46036 01345 029 ] sei = 2 sl
HKD/THB 47006 47015 47011 :
8
CHF/THB 40.495 40509 01791 044 — - U
EURTHE AANIET
AUD/THB 24268 24280 00234 00| mm T | E— T T
SEK/THB 33890 33903 33896
| Sell EUR 1 Buy EUR
CAD/THB 26844 26851 00478 018
DKK/THB 53057 53068 5.3063 39.589 39.599
NOK/THB 33932 3.3940 33936
NZD/THB 22093 22101 0.0569 026 B -
CNY/THB 50838 50851 50845 -
USDAIPY 15575 155.76 03577 023
Done Trades e [Trader View -} E
Value Date Buy/Sel | Moker/Ta.
FXI3196848204 FXI3196848204 ProRata 20240510  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB ™M 202506-14 Buy 20,000.00USD 73477000 THB Taker 3673850 1008
FXI3196848099 FX13196848099 Outright 2024-05-10 Y24MLCTL USD/THB TOM 2024-05-13 Buy 20,000.00USD 73434000 THB Taker 3671700 1000

- Turn on the Screen Lock to ON.
The system will reduce the screen
brightness and not allow users to
process a transaction, but you can
view the exchange rate in the
Watchlist.

- To return to do the transaction,
Turn the Screen Lock to OFF to
turn off the Screen Lock and
continue to make the transaction.
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SCB() FXOnline

EUR/THB
USD/THB
JPY/THB
SGD/THB
GBPF/THB
HKD/THB
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB
CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
UsDAPY

023567
27.126
45.992
4.6974
40.492
24.257
3.3817
26.828
5.3050
3.3917
22,084
10782
5.0803
155.74

0.23571
27.132
46.013
4.6978
40.508
24.265
3.3827
26.835
5.3058
3.3927
22096
10783
5.0807
155.75

271290
0.1585
4.6976
0.1811
0.0364
3.3822
0.0648
5.3054
3.3922
0.0639
0.0037
5.0805
0.3577

0.45
0.15

0.24
0.29
0.34

023

Ors  ORGDEM

o] @

1 Sell EUR

39.577

Buy -I- Buy

Sell - - Sell
Bl submit Request

eunre Rl

seor 20240514 [E]

Buy - - Buy
Sell - - Sell

m

SCB() FXOnl

EUR/THB
USD/THB
JPY/THB
SGD/THB
GBP/THB
HKD/THE
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB
CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
USD/IPY

39.577
36.676
0.23561

27.105

45.967

4.6931

40,479
24.259
3.3825
26.808
5.3018
3.3871
22,081
1.0785
5.0759
155.63

SCB({) FXOnline

L2
Currency
EUR/THB
USD/THB
JPY/THB
SGD/THB
GBP/THB
HKD/THB
CHF/THB
AUD/THB
SEK/THB
CAD/THB
DKK/THB
NOK/THB
NZD/THB
EUR/USD
CNY/THB
USD/JPY

ISELL

39.549
36.678
0.23564
27.104
45.967
4.6940
40.482
24.255
3.3835
26809
5.3016
3.3875
22076
1.0783
50767
155.66

39.584
36.680
0.23568
27.113
45.976
4.6938
40.488
24.267
3.3836
26,814
5.3029
3.3879
22.088
1.0786
5.0767
155.65

1BUY
39.559
36.683

0.23570
27.113
45.975
4.6948
40.494
24.263
3.3847
26,815
5.3028
3.3884
22.084
1.0784
5.0776
155.67

0.1333
0.2796
0.0022
27.1090
0.1895
4.6935
0.1981
0.0344
3.3830
0.0848
5.3024
3.3875
0.0699
0.0039
5.0763
0.2477

Change

0.1603
0.2776
0.0022
27.1080
0.1895
4.6944
0.1931
0.0384
3.3841
0.0838
5.3022
3.3880
0.0739
0.0037
50771
0.2677

E—
ISELL IBUY Change % Change

0.34

0.76

0.92

041

0.49
0.14

0.32

0.32

0.36

0.16

0.40
0.75
0.92

04

hey

047
0.16

0.3

facd

0.33
0.34

0.17

PRORATA | F1

usoree Kl

DEM 1

SPOT 2024-05-14 I:] [

1 Sell USD

1 [sew Bl [uso K

BUY THE

Buy o Buy
Sell -- Sell

Submit Request

EUR/THE - DEMO_001 -
spoT_2024-05-14[F] o [ Bl (e K@ suY THB

1 Buy EUR
Buy - - Buy
Sell - - Sell

User: USERDEMDL Org: ORGDEM

Test Watchlist v

Currency ISELL
EUR/USD 10783 1.0784 0.0037 0.34
USD/THB 36.678 36.683 0.2776 0.75
EUR/THB 39.549 39.559 0.1603 0.40
JPY/THB 0.23564 0.23570 0.0022 0.92
SGD/THB 27.104 27.113 27.1080
GBP/THB 45.967 45.975 0.1895 0.41
HKD/THB 4.6940 4.6948 4.6944
CHF/THB 40.482 40494 0.1931 0.47
AUD/THB 24.255 24,263 0.0384 0.16
SEK/THB 3.3835 3.3847 3.3841
CAD/THB 26.809 26.815 0.0838 0.31
DKK/THB 5.3016 5.3028 5.3022
NOK/THB 3.3875 3.3884 3.3880
NZD/THB 22076 22,084 0.0739 0.33
CNY/THB 50767 5.0776 50771
USD/JPY 155.66 155.67 0.2677 0.17

To add a screen for displaying
Watchlist information or a trading
panel. Please process as follows.

1. Click on = to add a Tab
screen. The window from the
home screen will be copied into the
new Tab.

2. Double-click on Tab to change
the tab name.

Users can add and customize the
screen according to the setting
steps from other settings as above.
The active Tab will be purple.
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Chapter 4 — Deal Execution

You can execute FX transaction inside each Trading window. Please carefully execute FX transaction based
on correct desired information such as Spot/Outright or Prorata, buy or sell, currency, delivery date, and
amount.

Type of transaction are

Currency Pairs: The desired Amount: The desired amount Spot/Outright or Prorata
currency pair to be transacted, according to the selected Forward, it is Spot/Outright.
it Is USD/THB, currency, it is an amount of 1

USD.

The company name if the user
can do transactions with
multiple companies. Be careful

Trading Watchlist

Spot/Outright ‘ E) (o select the company, it is
ow o _ "DEMO 001",
\SPOT 2024-05-14[=] | 1] [suv_ Bl [uso | T
Value date: The desired I Sell USD | Buy USD
delivery date. The date is May 36, 6 8 2 36 6 8 7
14, 202 4’_ Buy sw | - DIsplay the exchange currency
(Format = YYYY-MM-DD) sell <\ for buying/selling. Here is the
USD.
” [El Submit Request
Displays the exchange rate. It
SELL or BUY the selected Is the rate for buying USD.
Displays the exchange rate. It currency, it is buying USD for
Is the rate for Selling USD. the selected value date.

Click for submit request.
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Trading Watchlist

Spot/Outright
[ -

PRO RATA

[ pEMO_001 -

[spoT2024-05-14&] |

1] [euv Bl [vso Bl sELL  THB

I SellUSD

Buy
Sell

36.682

Buy
Sell

Selected Spot/Outright

EM Submit Request

Trading Watchlist

Buy
Sell

36./04

o _Kd [oevio_oo: [
[spoT_2024-05-14]F] | 1) [see J§ll [uso B Buy  THB
I SellUSD | Buy USD

36./09

- Buy
-1- Sell

Selected Prorata Forward

ER Submit Request

7o select the transaction type from the upper-right
corner.

- To make a transaction type Spot/Outright, click
on SP/OR.

- 7o make a Prorata Forward transaction, click on
PRO RATA.

14| Page



Trading Watchlist

1) [se. Bl [uso Bl BUY  THB

Spot/Outright
[ocwo_o01
[spoT_2024-05-14[F] |
SPOT May 2024
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA
1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 11
May 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Jun
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Jul
26 27 28 29 30 31
Aug

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright

USD/THB v

TODAY  HE{TIAUEID)

Buy
Sell

bmit Request

:

Ly | PRORATA | Sl

Eilely | PrORATA | A1

| DEMO_001

2024-05-13

|

1] [sew n [usp - BUY  THB

May 2024

sU MO

5 6

Jun
19 20

Jul

26 27
Aug

Trading Watchlist

Spot/Outright

USD/THB v

TU

7

May 12 1

21

28

WE

15
22

29

TODAY  NES{VAURD}

TH FR SA

16 17 18
23 24 25

30 31

SP Rate
Fwd Points
Buy

Sell

bmit Request

| DEMO_001

| 2024-05-13 [

1‘ [seLL ‘USD - BUY THB

I SellUSD

SP Rate SP Rate

Fwd Points Fwd Points

Buy Buy

Sell - oa T — Sell
nstildananUHiu

2

To specify the value date, click on &l and process
the following.

- Select a date from the Standard Tenor on the
left-hand side, such as SPOT (2 business days from
today), TOD (today), TOM (tomorrow), etc.

1. Select tenor from Standard Tenor.

2. The system will display the selected Tenor and
automatically calculate the date.

- Select a date from the calendar displayed on the
right-hand side

1. Select a date from the calendar.

2. The system will display the date selected from
the calendar.

- If the value date is a holiday, the system will
pop-up a warning message that Value date is
adjusted to a valid business date. And calculate the
value date to the next available date.
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Trading Watchlist

OEm v 5

Spot/Outright

USD/THB v

| DEMO_001

[spot_2024-05-14[&] |

20,000] [Buy (6] [usD(7] SELL

1 SellUSD

36.683

Sell

THB

Sell

ER Submit Request

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright

USD/THB v

CZ(ely | PRORA =

| DEMO_001

[spoT_2024-05-14[F] |

20000 [suv Rl [uso B seLL

4 Test Note

Remember

THB

| Buy USD

>88

Trading Watchlist
Spot/Outright

’E‘ Submit : equest

| DEMO_001

USD/THB v

[spoT_2024-05-14[F] |

20000| [suv Rl [uso R sELL

| SellUSD

SP Rate

Fwd Points
Buy
Sell

A3l TOM, TOD, etc.

Expiresin 57 sec

Buy - 1 20,000 USD Buy

Sell - 734,140 THB Sell
nsel SPOT

Expiresin 58 sec @

SPIOR 5

[vore Kl [ oemo_oor E

[Tom 2024-05-13[F] | 20000| [euv Rl [uso B sElL  THB

- 1 36.713 SP Rate
- 10.30 Fwd Points
- 120,000 USD Buy
- 734,320 THB Sell

> 22N

1. Select the transaction type as SP/OR.

2. Select the Currency Pairs.

3. Select the Company.

4. Select the Value Date.

5. Enter the Amount that want to make a
transaction

6. Choose whether to buy or sell.

7. Select Currency

8. If you want to enter additional details such as

invoice no., click on S and select Remember.

9. Click on Submit Request to request the rate.
This step Is asking for a price. It is not a
confirmation transaction.

10. The system will display the rate according to
the selection. (I Buy or I Sell).

- Spot transactions (2 days after the transaction),
the system will display Buy and Sell information to
inform your entered amount and the equivalent
currency amount.

- Others value date except Spot (such as Today,
Tomorrow, or Forward), the system will display
Spot Rate, Forward Points, Buy and Sell
information to inform your entered amount and the
equivalent currency amount.

- If cancel a Submit Request, click on Cancel to
cancel or let the countdown time end. The system
will display the same screen before submitting a
request.

- If confirm, double-click on the rate to confirm the
transaction within the countdown time.
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Confirm USD/THB Spot/Outright Trade Request

Customer Buy 20,000 USD vs. THB
Value Date: 2024-05-14 (SPOT)

Price: 36.707

FXIZ1PEE48059  FXII196848056 Spot 20040510 YMMICT1  USDITHR SPOT 2004-05-14 Buy 20,000,00 USD
FXI31P6648055  FXI3196648055 Spot 0240510 YMMICT1  USDITHE 80T 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000,00 USD

FXIZ196848040  FXI3196846040 Spot 20240510 YMMICT1  USDITHB sPOT 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000,00 USD

Confirm USD/THB Spot/Outright Trade Request

Customer Buy 20,000 USD vs. THB
Value Date: 2024-05-14 (SPOT)

Price: 36.727

Trading Watchlist

Spot/Outright SP/OR
(oK [oewo_oo: B
[spor_2024-05-14]] | 20000 [euv Rl [uso [l el THB

| SellUSD | Buy USD
20,000 UsSD Buy
734,540 THB Sell

Expires in 37 sec =]

Trading Watchlist

Spot/Outright SP/OR

(oK oewo oo H

[spor 2024-05-14[F] | 20,000 [suy [l [usp SELL  THB

I SellUSD

36./27

Sell -

> prE

11. The system will display a pop-up message with
transaction details for confirmation.

11.1 If confirm, click on ACCEPT. within the
countdown period as shown in the bar below. Once
confirmation is successful, the deal details are
shown on the Blotter below.

11.2 If reject, click on REJECT. The system will
return to the previous screen. Blotter will not
display the Reject transaction.
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Trading Watchlist

Pro Rata Forward 1 PRORATA

[ 1mo 2024—06-14[ 20000| [Buy 5Y[uso 7Y SELL  THB

I Sell USD

- n ]}

1. Select the transaction type as PRO RATA

2. Select the Currency Pairs.

3. Select the Company.

4. Select the Value Date. The value date must be

SP Rate - - SP Rate

Fwd Points £ -I- 5 Fwd Paints greater than SPOT.

Buy o Buy 5. Enter the Amount that want to make a
Sell - - Sell .

¢ © transaction

g 6. Choose whether to buy or sell.
— _— 7. Select Currency
rading atchlist oy .

Pro Rata Forward 5 8. If you want to enter additional details such as
| DEMO_001 invoice no., click on B and select Remember.
[1mo_202¢06-14[@] [ 20000] [ K@l [uso @l seLL s 9. Click on Submit Request to request the rate.

This step is asking for a price. It is not a
confirmation transaction.
10. The system will display the rate according to

Test Note

/

iP gf;te . ; j';R_atte the selection. (I Buy or I Sell).
B il
oy e - If value date as TODAY, TOMORROW, SPOT (2
Sell Sell days after the transaction) or less than SPOT. The
o T— system will display a message warning that
Request failed! And not be able to complete the
Trading Watchlist transactlon
Pro Rata Forward — = - Forward transaction, the system will display Spot
v 0_001 . . .
[ oemo. “ Rate, Forward Points, Buy and Sell information to
(1m0 2024-06-14]F] | 20000| [suv [l [vso Bl sl THB . .
s T inform your entered amount and the equivalent
c " currency amount. Fwd Points can be click to view
36. 7 3 8 S 10) the Prorata table.
- If cancel a Submit Request, click on Cancel to
SP Rate - 36.727 SP Rate .
Fud Points & ~ 115 B Fwd Points cancel or let the countdown time end. The system
Buy - 20,000USD Buy will display the same screen before submitting a
Sell - 734,770 THB Sell /‘equest
—— - If confirm, double-click on the rate to confirm the
Xpires in sec @ ) ) i} )
e transaction within the countdown time.
Trading Watchlist 0.
Pro Rata Forward pRORATA i)
[Emo_co1 B ..
(1m0 2024-06-14[F] | 20000 [euy JEll [uso Bl sELL  THB
I Sell USD e
18:30)
- il
SP Rate -- 36.715 SP Rate
Fwd Points - 115 M Fwd Points m

Sell - 734,530THB 0-30 00111

31-31 0.0004

Expiresin 55 sec
.
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Confirm USD/THB Pro Rata Trade Request

Customer Buy 20,000 USD vs. THB
Value Date: 2024-06-14 (1M)
Price: 36.7385

ACCEPT REJECT

FXI3195845204 FXI3196348204  ProRata 20240510  Y2AMICT1  USD/THE ™ 20240614 Buy 2000000 USD

FXIZIP664G09F FRIJIRGB4E099  Oubighl 20240510 YZAMICT1  USD/THB oM 20240517 Buy 20,000.00 USD

FXI3185348058  FXI319684B059 Spat 20240510 ¥2AMLCT1  USDITHR spOT 2000-05-14 Buy 20,000,00 USD

Confirm USD/THB Pro Rata Trade Request

Customer Buy 20,000 USD vs. THB
Value Date: 2024-06-14 (1M)
Price: 36.7145

ACCEPT REJECT

Trading Watchlist

Pro Rata Forward PRORATA [iG]
- [ pEmo_oo1 [~
(1m0 2024-06-14]&] | 20000| [euv JEll [uso Bl seLL  THB

1 SellUSD

SP Rate - 36.703 SP Rate
Fwd Points 8 - 115 H8 Fwd Points
Buy - 20,000 USD Buy
Sell - 734290THB Sell
Expiresin 24 sec @
Trading Watchlist
Pro Rata Forward =l
[ bEwo_oon ]
[1mo 2024-06-14]&] | 20000| [euv [Ell [uso Bl SELL  THB

| Sell USD

SP Rate - - SP Rate
Fwd Points £ -1 [ Fwd Points
Buy - - Buy
Sell -1 - Sell

[EN Submit Request

11. The system will display a pop-up message with
transaction details for confirmation.

11.1 If confirm, click on ACCEPT. within the
countdown period as shown in the bar below. Once
confirmation is successful, the deal details are
shown on the Blotter below.

11.2 If reject, click on REJECT. The system will
return to the previous screen. Blotter will not
display the Reject transaction.
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Chapter 5 — Blotter and Deal ticket

FX Blotter is a panel showing confirmed and successful transactions. The list of transactions will display

deals quotations in the past 24 hours.

SCB () FXOnline

ok BN

Trading  Wiatchist
Pro Rata Forward
[ - | T " |

Main - -
— s u change % Change
4
EUR/THB 39.562 39.571 0.1483 0.37 | Sell USD | Buy USD
USD/THE 36728 36733 02276 0.62
IPY/THE 023566 023571 00021 088
SGD/THB 27.120 27.126 271230 - ||| serate SPRate
GBPR/THB 45,996 46,008 0.1585 GER] et e N
o g
HKD/THB 4.6972 4.6979 46975 =Ml sen -l Sell
CHF/THB 40.483 40.495 0.1921 0.47 _
BY s
AUD/THE 24259 24,266 00354 015 S
SEK/THE 32.3859 33873 33866 - Eﬂ ‘ owoom
[eor _ronou A sur

CAD/THB 26824 26832 0.0678 025

1Sell EUR 1Buy EUR
DKK/THB 5.3031 5.3040 53035 -
NOK/THE 3.3920 3.3928 33924 39.562 39.571
NZD/THB 22075 22,082 00759 034
EURAUSD 10778 10779 00033 031 «
ENY/THE 5.0804 5.0815 50809 -
usDAPY 155.75 155.76 03577 023

= e

Trades View - L.

ProRata 20240810 Y24MLCTI  USDITHE ™ 20240614 Buy 20,00000USD 73477000 THE Taker 473850 100NOOD  SCBTUAT  5C
48099 FXI319484809%  Quwight 20240810 YI4MLCTL  USDITHE ToM 20240513 euy 20,00000U50 73434000 THE Takar 671700 100NOOD  SCBTUAT  SC
FXIZ196848059  FXI3194348059 Spat 20240510 V24MIET1  USDITHE spor 20240514 Buy 20,00000USD 73414000 THe Takar 3630700 100NOOD  SCETUAT  5C

m

Trader View -

TradeType | TradeDate Trader Currency.... Tenor Value Date Buy/Sell Bought

FXI3196848204 FXI3196848204 ProRata 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB i™ 2024-06-14 Buy 20,000.00UsD 73477000 THE
FX13196848099 FX13196848099 Outright 2024-05-10 ¥Y24MLCT1 USD/THB TOM 2024-05-13 Buy 20,000.00UsSD 734,340.00 THB
FXI3196848059 FX13196848059 Spot 2024-05-10 Y24MLCTT USD/THB spaT 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000.00USD 734,140.00 THB
T - | s
Rz 2 X

TradeID + Order TradeType | TradeDate ades Currency . o Value Date Buy/Sel Bought

FXI3196848059 FX13196848059 Spot 2024-05-10 Y24MLCT1 USD/THB SPOT 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,140.00 THE

‘ T 5

Trade Date ade Currency anol Value Date Buy/Sell Bought

FX13196845204 FX13196848204 Pro Rata 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 UsD/THB M 2024-06-14 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,770.00 THB
FX13195845099 FXI13196848099 Outright 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB TOM 2024-05-13 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,340.00 THB
FX1319684805% FXI13196848059 Spot 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB SPOT 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,140.00 THB

All successfully accepted deals will
be displayed in FX Blotter panel.

1. Select displaying Deal format
Trader (your transactions) or
Organization (all transactions of
the company)

2. Enter search information such as
Trade ID, Trad Date, Value Date,
etc. The system will automatically
display information from the
specified search term.

To export all items or Deal
searches click on the Excel or PDF
button to export the deal. The
received information will be in a
table like shown in Blotter.

20| Page



After accepting deal, you can view or print deal ticket by double click on the deal in blotter.

= oserven &

Trade Type Trade Date Trader Currency ... Tenor Value Date Buy/Sell Bought

FXI3196848204 « FX13196848204 Pro Rata 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB M 2024-06-14 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,770.00 THB
FXI319684809% | FX1319684809% Outright 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB TOM 2024-05-13 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,340.00 THB
FXI319684805% = FX13196848059 Spot 2024-05-10  Y24MLCT1 USD/THB sPOT 2024-05-14 Buy 20,000.00 USD 734,140.00 THB

Trading

FX Online

Trade Details

EUR/THE
JPY/THB Trade Type: Spot Execution Date/Time: 2024-05-10 16:29:17
EUR/US Customer: ORGDEM 100NOOD Buys: USD 20,000

Account: 100NOOD 100NOOD Sells: THB 734,140
bl User: USERDEMO1 CCYPai: USDITHE
SGD/THY Order ID: FXI3196848059 Spot Rate: 3670700
GBP/TH Trade ID: FXI3196848059
HKD/TH Trade Date: 2024-05-10
CHF/THH Value Date: 2024-05-14
AUD/TH Notes: TestNote

|5 | —
SEK/THH 3
Spot Transaction
CAD/TH 4 8
. K3 =3 :
CLOSE

NOK/TH

-1o=¥&Y FX Online

Trade Details

2024-05-14 18:31:21
USD 10201

Trade Type: Execution Date/Time:

Outright

Customer: ORGDEM 100NOOD Buys:

100NOOD

Account: 100NOOD Sells: THB 3,747.34

JPY/THB User: USERDEMO1L CCY Pair. USD/THS

SGD/TH Order ID: FXI3198342691 Spot Rate: 3673200

GBP/THH TradeID: FXI3198342691 Forward Points: 0003

HKD/TH Trade Date: 2024-05-14 Rate: 3673500

CHF/THH Value Date: 2024-05-15

AUD/TH Notes: —
SETHY Outright Transactions

CAD/THE

DKK/TH PRINT CLOSE

Mo E3 3

1o = ¥8Y FX Online

Trade Details E :
EUR/THE »
JPY/THB Trade Type: ORGDEM Execution Date/Time: 2024-05-10 17:16:59
EUR/USE Customer: MLCTESTORG 100NOOD Buys: USD 20,000 48
Account: USERDEMO1 100NOOD Sells: THB 734,770

USD/TH

/T 3 User: Y24MLCT1 CCY Pair: USD/THB
SGD/TH Order ID: FX13196348204 SpotRate: 36.72700
GBP/THE Trade 1D: FXI3196848204 B8 Forward Points: 0.0115
HKD/TH Trade Date: 2024-05-10
CHF/THEH Vslue Date: 2024-06-14
AUD/THE Notes: TestNote E:
SEK/TH A

Prorata Forward Transaction
CAD/TH
o L] [e=]
PRINT CLOSE

NOK/THI

1. Double-click on the Trader ID
in Blotter. The system will display
the deal ticket information.

- Click on Print. The system will
display the Print screen according
to your web browser.

- Click on CLOSE, to return to the
main screen.
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